interim grocery store consists of a grocery store, which may be located within an existing 
building or a new building, to provide basic grocery needs to Island residents.  As of the A&R 
Reference Date, Developer has fully satisfied the obligation to provide the interim grocery store.  
Developer’s obligation for the fifteen thousand (15,000) square foot grocery store (the 
“Required Retail”), consists of Completion of a Developable Lot and core and shell building 
improvements (which may include retrofit or rehabilitation of existing buildings, or construction 
of new buildings) adequate to accommodate the Required Retail and the execution of a sublease